h
L L

v:%J

NI

A -

, 455

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMNENT
PROGRAN
1956-1062

s
s o

Supplement to Publication Eight of
August 1950 eme--ce-c-a- July 1956 ..

THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION OF PROVIDENCE,‘RHODE ISLAND
IN COELABORATION WITH THE FINANCE TREGTOR

@Qﬁﬁ&



455

o L] L} v

Oy 932 0y WO

= City Plan Commission

" Epwarp, Winsor, Chairman Warter H. RevNoLds, Mayor PauL A. San Sovat, Vice Chairman
JERRY Lonumf? ] RarpH MATERA Lucto E. CARrLONE, Secreiary RavMonp J. NOTTAGE HARRY PINKERSON

<

Frank H. MaLLEY, Director Y y
DIETER HAMMERSCHLAG, Senior Planner ) Suzte 103’ Clt)’ Ha”’

ANTHONY A. VERREGCHIA, Senior Planner Providence 3, Rhode Island

-

July 24, 1956

Honorable Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor
The Honorable City Council ‘
of the City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

In compliance with Chapter 8, Section 9 of the Re-
vised Ordinances of 1946 and Section 108,15, Subsection (d)
- of the Charter of 1941, the City Plan Commission and Finance
Director submit herewith our report on the Capital Improves
ment Program for the City of Providence for 1956-1962, This
_sevenith annual report further supplements and amends the
City Plan Commission's Publication Number Eight of August.
1950, which presented the first Capital Improvement Program
- for the City.

This report is in keeping with the recommendations
contained in the former documents that the program be re-
viewed and revised annually. The program submitted consists
of capital projects and expenditures for each of the six
fiscal years between October 1, 1956 and September 30, 1962,
The first year of the Program is designated as the Capital

- Budget for 1956-1957.

. . 4 . ) :
That part of the Capital Budget to be financed
" from cutrent revenues is being incorporated by the Budget
Officer into the Operating Budget for the coming fiscal
year,

The remainder of the Program for 1957-1962 is
necessarily flexible in nature. In each succeeding year
recommendations will be revised and extended each year in
the light of future needs and future ability to pay.



Honorable Walter H., Reynolds, Mayor : July 24, 1956
The Honorable City Council

of the City of Providence

The F1nance D1rector and the C1ty Plan Commission
w1sh to express their appreciation of the cooperation ex-
tended by all agencies represented in the report.

Very truly youré;

EDWARD WINSOR
CHAIRMAN

CTTY PLAN MMISSION.

Vvv ( /‘V”<aﬁs
<T/JWFI v 3.z A”HMAN

FINANCE “DIRECTOR
EW: JJC/MMH

IN CITY COUNCIL
UG 2-1958

e
‘wHEREUPQNlTISORDEREDTHAT

WE 8t RECEIVED,
GLERK




I. INTRODUCTION

‘The City Plén Commission and Finance Director present here-
with the sixth revision of the Capital Improvement Program for Provi-
dence., The report is the seventh of what is planned to be a continu-
ing series with publications issued annﬁally. EBach year some propos-
als are abandoned, others added, the work of the past year is reviewed,
and the program is projected one more year into the future,

In this Capital Improvement Program city departments join
together in presenting their proposals for construction projects and
land purchases and detailed plans for development of the City during
the next six years, They give special attention to projects to bé
underway in the fiscal year beginning October.1, 1956, and these are
carefully reviewed by the City Plan Commissioﬁ and Finance Director
to make sure that they do not conflict one with another or with gen-
eral and long-term plans for the City's development. Projects com-
prising the Capital Improvement Program are arranged in a priority
order of scheduling according to relative urgency and merit.

This recommended $27,213,567 Capital Program (including the
Water Supply Board) for the fiscal years 1956 through 1962 schedules,
by years, projects felt to be essential to the City's proper develop-
ment and is related closely to the several Master Plans prepared by

the City Plan Commission,



II. THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE CITY

Since the city ﬁegan to operateuunder its new chafter in
1941, it has made significant progress in its financial pragtices.

It has been able to abandon borrowing to meet operating expenses; it
has reduced its floating debt, it has abanddned tax anticipation bor-
rowing, and it has ceased to issue refunding.bonds. This has been
accomplished with a tax rate that is very low for cities of the size
of Providence, It is especially low in consideration of the amount
and quality of public services. 1In adéitibn, in spite of a consider=-
able program of public works, the net general long-term debt has
shown a net increase of only $1,451,000 during the postwar years.,

The city's net general long-term debt was about $41,756,000 at the
end of 1955 compared with about $40,305,000 at the end of 1945.

Beginning in 1950, the city established a Capital Improve-
ment Program and-Capital'Budget as a part of its general prbgram of
financial planning, The Capital Improvement Program is for a six~
year period, the first year of which is the capital budget for the
next fiscal year. Each year the program is re-examined, amended, and
extended another year,

The purpose of capital planning is generally to facilitate
and coordinate future capital projects within the city's current and
future financial ability, The Capital Improvement Program is essen=
tiaily a procedure for centralizing and coordinating all the various
departimental requests with the hope of reducing delays, eliminating
dupticaticn of effort, and generally improving efficiency. The vari-
cug grojests are scheduled according to two tasic eriteria, (which’in
tura affect and are afiecied by hany other fantoirs}, the relative ur-
gencies of the requests and the amount of funds that can be devoted

~2m



to capital progects. Given the second, (the éhount that can be
spent), projects are scheduled according: to- thelr relative urgency
considering the many and varied needs of the communlty‘ ThlS proce-
dure obviously can never be perfect w1th a 1arge var1e{y of opera=-

5 ;
tions and considerable differences of opinlon concernxng the relative

merits of projects. Nevertheless, this schedulxng represents a re~;
liable and orderly way of administering a continuinhg program of capi-
tal expenditures,

Tiie second part, how much can be spent, is rather invdlved.
There are, or should be, some funds available for capital expendi-
tures cut of current revenue each year., This amount is determined by
the size of predicted receipts and future operating budgets, To this
item can be added the amount cf borrowing_the city can afford. Even
if there were no legal and procedural limits on a city's use of bonds,
there are some very real economic limits. If the existing level of
debt and debt service is manageable, there can be additional borrowing
each year at the same rate as old debt is being retired without inf
creasing the debt. At present Providence is retiring about two and
one half million dollars of old bonded debt per year,

As frequently is the case, the funds presently available
from current revenue and from borrowing at a rate that will not raise
the debt are not sufficient to meet even the most urgent project
needs, As a part of the capital pfogramming, estimates are made of
future debt service resulting from scheduled borrowing.

Since the city's share in the cost of proposed hurricane
flood protection works had‘not yef been determined at the time this
report was prepared, it was not possible to include this project in
the recommended six-year program, Once the city's share, if any, has

w3



been determined, it will of course be necessary to revise the program

in order to include it,



III.

DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Listed in the left-hand column below are the Capital Im-

provement Projects requested by the various city departments and agen-

cies.

building or land acquisition programs are omitted from this list,

Those departments and agencies not presently concerned with

The

recommendations of the City Plan Commission and the Finance Director

are shown in the right-hand column for each requested project.

CITY SERGEANT

Project CS2 -~ New Elevator - City Hall Annex

$22,000 has been requested for the
fiscal year 1956-1957.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

It is recommended that $22,000 be
scheduled from current revenue
for the fiscal year 1956-1957.

Project FD3 - Apparatus Replacement

$40,000 has been requested for
each year of the Capital Improve-
ment Program, This is a continu-
ing program of replacing the old-
est equipment.

It is recommended that $40,000 be
scheduled from current revenue
for 1956-1957 and each succeeding
year of the 1956-1962 Capital Im-
provement Program,

Project FD4 - Station Replacement

$200,000 has been requested in
fiscal year 1956-1957 to construct

This project has been deferred
until after 1961-1962, Financing

a new fire station in the vicinity will be from current revenue.

of Chalkstone and Mount Pleasant
Avenues replacing two other sta-
tions.

Project FD5 - Underground Cable Signal System

$3,000 has been requested for each
year of the Capital Improvement
Program for the replacement of
sections of the underground cable

It is recommended that $3,000 be

scheduled from current revenue for
1956-1957 and each succeeding year
of the 1956-1962 Capital Improve-

signal system used by the Fire and wment Program.

Police Departments.

PARK DEPARTMENT

Project PK1l - Roger Williams Park Comfort Station

$40,000 has been requested for fis- It is recommended that $40,000 be

cal year 1956-1957 for the con-

struction of a modern comfort sta-

tion at Roger Williams Park,

D

scheduled from current revenue for
1957-1958 to accomplish this proj-
ect,



Project PKl4 - Casino Renovations

$15,000 has been requested for the
fiscal year 1956-1957 to paint the
interior and exterior of the Ca-
sino and for a new piazza.

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be firnanced from maintenance
funds of the Park Department.

Project PX16 - Dual Road - Betsey Williams Hill

$10,000 has been requested for the
fiscal year 1658-1$59 for a dual
road on Betsey Williams Hill in
Roger Williams Park, This road .
would facilitate the flcw of traf-
fic through Roger Williams Park.

It is recommended that $10,000 be
scheduled from current revenue to
complete this project in 1958~
1959,

Project PX6 - Menagerie Building

$140,000 has been requested for
‘he fiscal year 1961-1982 to con-
struct a new menagerie building.

Project PK7 - Park Garage

$30,000 is requested for 1957-1958
for a garage building to house
trucks and maintainence equipment
in Roger Williams Park. Much of
this equipment is now scattered in
various buildings about the park.

Project PK9 - Pony Barn

$50,000 has been requested for a
new pony barn in Roger Williams

Park, to be built during 1957-1958.

Project PK17 - Tool Shed

$4,000 is requested in flscal year
1956-1957 to construct a new tool
shed.,

It is recommended that $140,000
be scheduled from current revenue
in 1961-1962 to complete this
project,

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be deferred until after 1961-
1962, Financing will be from
current revenue.

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be deferred until after 1961-
1962. Financding will be from
current revenue.

it is recomméhded that $4, 000 be
scheduléd from current revenue in
fiscal year 1956+1957 to complete
this project.

Project PK18 « Bridge Replacement Roger Williams Park

$70,000 has been requested for the

fiscal year 1956-1957 to replace
two bridges. These bridges were
built in 1884,

PUBLIC LIBRARY

It is recommended that $70,000 be
scheduled from current revenue in
fiscal year 1956-1957 to complete
this project. .

The Providence Public Library is not a city department, but

rather a private library, the free use of which is available to the
-6-



public,

The cify does, however, make a subStantial contribution to

the operating expenses of the Library and financed the recently coﬁ-

pleted Central lerary addition.

Project Pi.2 - Washington Park Branch Rehabilitation

$40,000 has bzen requested for the
fiscal year 1656-1957 to rehabili-
tate the Washingion Park Branch

¢t the Public Library.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Pro ject PW3 = Sewer

Because of the current financial
situation of the city, this proj-
ect cannot be included in the
1956-1962 Capital Improvement Pro-
gram,

Construction in Unimproved Streets

The department has requested
$30,000 for the fiscal year 1956-
1357

Projéct PW4 < Highway doﬁstructlon 1n_Un1mproved‘SfrEéts

It is recommended that. $200,000 be
scheduled for 1956-1957 and each
succeeding year of the Capital
Improvement Program. Bond funds
will be required.

$200,00C is requested for 1956

1657 and the came smouant for each
succeeding year inciuded in the
Capital Improvement Program. This

project includes access road to
the West River Redevelopment Area,

Project PW25 - Traffic-Transit

It is recommended that $200,000
be scheduled for 1956-1957 and
each succeeding year of the Capi-
tal Improvement Program. Bond
funds will be required.

Construction Program

The Traffic Engineering Department

is requesting that $20,000 be sche-

duled for 19£56-1957 and each suc-
ceeding year of the program to
carry out projects designed to ex-
pedite traffic flows. '

It is recommended that $20,000
for this project be included in
the funds scheduled for Highway
Reconstruction in 1956-1957 and
in each succeeding year of the
Capital Improvement Program.

Project PWS - Highway Reconstruction

$200,000 is requested in 1956-1957
and in each succeeding year of the
1956-1962 Capital Improvement Pro-

gram,

It is recommended that $200,000
(to include $20,000 for the Traf-
fic-Transit Construction Program)
be ccqedu‘ed_for each year of the
1956-1962 Capital Improvement Pro-
gram,. PFinancing will be $160,000
from current revenue and $40, 000
frem boand fuands each year, The
$160,000 from current revenue is
a normal appropriation to Public
Works Department but has not been
shown as current revenue in pre-
vious Capital Improvement Pro-
grams,

=T



Project PW7 - Sewage Disposal Plant Improvements

$1,500,000 has been requested for
the fiscal year 1956-1957.

It is recommended that $2,500,000
be scheduled for fiscal year 1956-
1957 and $1,500,000 be scheduled
in 1957-1958 to complete this
project, Bond authority of
$3,500,000 has been approved and
an approval of bond authority for
addi tional $900,000 is required

to complete the project.

Project PW10 - Acorn Street Bridge Redecking

$11,000 is requested for 1957-1958 It is recommended that $11, 000 be

for replacing the present wood

scheduled for 1957-1958 w1th funds

deck and stringers with open steel from current revenue.

beams, This should simplify the
maintenance problen,

Project PW13 - Cemetery Street Bridge Redecking

$8,000 is requested for fiscal year It is recommended that $8,000 be

1956 1957. This project involves
replacement of old wooden decks
with modern steel gratings and
beams.

scheduled from current revenue in
fiscal year 1956-1957 to complete
this project.

Project PW14 - Leland Street Footbridge Reconstruction

$17,000 is requested for 1957-1958 It is recommended that this proj-

to rebuild the timber footbridge
over the Woonasquatucket River at
Leland Street,.

ect be scheduled for 1957-1958
with funds from current revenue,

Project PW15 -~ Smith Street Pridge Reconstruction

$180,000 has been requested for o

1957-1958 for building a new 34-
foot span across the Moshassuck
River.

', Project PW16 -~ New Bath Street

It is recommended that $180,000

be scheduled for 1957-1958 to ac-
complish this project. Bond
authority will be required.

Bridge

Two 35-foot spans across the Woon-
asquatucket River at Bath Street
are proposed for 1957-1958., The
estimated cost is $150,000,

It is recommended that $150,000
be scheduled for 1957-1958 to ac-
complish this project. Bond au-
thority will be required.

Project PW22 - Renewal of Fender System at Municipal Wharf

$70,000. has been requested for

ficcal year 1956-1957 to renew the

feuder system at the municipal
dock.

It is recommended that $75,000 be
scheduled from current revenue in
fiscal year 1956-1957 for this
project

Project PW26 - Dock Extersion and New Building at Fields Point

$2,000,000 has been requested for

This:projectoh@sﬁnotwbeen sched»:

c-8-'



an expansion of the dock and faciié-uled in.the 1956-1962 Capital Ime

ities at Fields Point. Bond au-=
thority for this amount has been
approved. This project is contin-
tent upon the McLean Company's.
being able to begin operations.

provement Program, In the event
the McLean Company is allowed to
begin operations, the project
will be scheduled as soon as pos-
sible.

Project PW18 - North Main Street District Storm Sewers

A total of $900, 000 is requested to It is recommended that this pro j-

complete a system of storm sewers

between North Main and Hope Streets

north of Rochambeau Avenue. This
will relieve the present sanitary
sewers and reduce the volume of
sewage to be treated,

Project PW21l - Construction of

ect be deferred until after 1962.

Woonasquatucket River Walls

$3,600,000 has been requested for
walls to prevent erosion to the

banks of the Woonasquatucket River,
from Gaspee Street to Eagle Street.

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be deferred until after 1962
and that there be a study of al-
ternative solutions to the probe
lems caused by this river,

Project RD1 = Joslin Park Swimming Pool

$300,000 has been requested for
1956-.1957 for this project which
is comparable to the Federal Hill
and South Providence pools built
a few years ago.

.-It is recommended that this proj-
ect be scheduled for 1956-1957

with financing from existing bond
authority. This project should.
be coordinated with the proposed
Joslin Street Elementary School.

Project RD2 - Smith Hill Swimming Pool

$220,000 has been requested for
f1sca1 year 1958-1959 and $180,000
for fiscal year 1959-1960.

It is recommended that $220,000
for this project be scheduled for
1958-1959 with funds from exist-
ing bond authority and that
$180,000 be scheduled for 1959-
1960 with funds from current re-
venue, This project should be
coordinated with the Clara-Dan-
forth Streets Elementary School,

Project RD6 - Playground Improvement Program

$13,000 has been requested for
flscal year 1956-1957 and $15,000
for each succeeding year of the
Capital Improvement Program.

It is recommended that $35,000 be
scheduled for fiscal year 1956-
1957 and $15,000 be scheduled for
each succeeding year. Financing
will be from current revenue,

Project RD15 - Willard Avenue Playground

$240,000 has been requested for

- It is recommended that $240,000 be



1956-1957 to construct a much scheduled for 1956-1957 with fi-
needed playground and playfield in nancing from current revenue,
the Willard Avenué vicinity. This ' :
project is to be coordinated with
the Willard Avenue Redevelopment
Project and the new Upper South
Providence School.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Eight projects have been submitted by the Providénce Redew
velopment Agency to be scheduled during the 1956-1962 Capital Improve-
ment Program. Since these projects are financed jointly by the city
and the federal government (federal contribution is currently 2/3 of
the net project cost, which is the cost of planning, purchasing the
land and preparing the land for new uses less the price,rebeived for
the land), the future of these projects and their ultimate cost to
the city depend on the willingness of the federal government to main-
tain the program on the current basis, Should the program be aban-
doned by the federal government or should the federal contribution be
significantly reduced, some of these projects would have to be. de-
ferred or perhaps éven abandoned. Conversely, should federal funds
be made available in inéfeased‘amdunts, perhaps as an expahded pro-
gram of "public works" designed to help fight unemployment, it mighf
well be possible to reschedule some projects for an earlier date, In
all eight projects listed below the cost represented is the city's

one third of the estimated net project cost,

Project D2-A1 -~ Willard Center Unit One

$74,295 has been requested for It is recommended that $74,295 be
1956~1957 as the city's share of scheduled for 1956-1957 for this
the cost of completing this proj- project with financing from exist-
ect, This project will provide a ing bond authority.

site for the new Upper South

Providence Elementary School,

Project D2-R - Point Street

$164,370 has been requested for 1

1956-1957 as the eity's share of  he
the cost of f%ﬂ@@%ioping thia 8its fu
for industrial use, it

t is recommended that $164,370
$ehéduled for 1966-1957 with
géé from existing bend author-

;104



Project D7-B - Lippitt Hill

$1,910,000 is requested for fiscal
year 1957-1958 for residential re-
development of the Lippitt H111
Project Area.

It is recommended that $1,910,000
be scheduled for this project in
1957-1958 with financing from ex-
isting bond authority.

Project D7«A -« Constitution Hill

$1,043,300 is requested for fiscal
year 1958-1959 for residential re-
development of the Constitution
Hill Project Area,

Project Al1-A - Mashapaug Pond

$500,000 is requested for fiscal
year 1960-1961 for residential re-
development of the Mashapaug Pond
Project Area.

Project D7-S - Randall Square

$2,100,000 is requested for 1959-
1960 to accomplish this project.

Project D8 - Fox Point

$1,200,000 is requested for fiscal
year 1961 1962 to accomplish th1s
project,

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

It is recommended that $1,043,300
be scheduled for this project in
1958-1959. Bond authority will
be required.

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled for this project in
1960-~-1961, Bond authority will
be required. !

"It is recommended that $2,100,000

be scheduled for 1959-1960.
authority will be required.

Bond

It is recommended that $1,200,000
be scheduled for 1961-1962, Bond
authority will be required.

Project SD2 -~ Upper South Providence Elementary School

$1,200,000 has been requested for
fiscal year 1955-1957 to complete
work on this school.

It is recommended that $1,200,000
be scheduled for 1956-1957 to
complete this school with finan-
cing from existing bond authority.

Project SD10 - Joslin Street School

$300,000 has been requested for

It is recommended that $300,000

flscal year 1956-1957 to begin con- be scheduled for 1956-1957,

struction of this school.
is requested in 1957-1958 and
$450,000 in 1958-1959 to complete
this project.

$500,000 $500,000 in 1957-1958 and $450, 000

in 1958-1959. Approval of bond
authority will be required,

Project SD3 « Lower South Providence Elémentary Séhool

$600,000 has been requested for
fiscal year 1958-1959 to start
construction of this school. _
$600,000 in 1959-1960 and $600,000
in 1960-1961 has been requested to
complete this project.

It is recommended that $600,000
be scheduled in each of the three
fiscal years 1958-1959, 1959-1960
and 1960-1961 to complete this
project. Bond authority will be
required. :

=11~



Project SD5 - Danforth Street (Smith Hill) Elementary School

$400,000 has been requested for
fiscal year 1960-1961 to start
construction of this schocl,
$600,000 in 1961-1962 and $650,000
after 1961-1962 to complete thlS
project,

It is recommended ‘that $400,000 be
scheduled in 1960-1961 and
$600,000 in 1961-1962 and $650,000
after 1961-1962 for the construc~
tion of this sc¢hool, Bond author-
ity will be required,

Proiect SD8 -~ Modernization Program

$500,000 has been requested for
flscal year 1956-1957 and $500,000
for 1957-1958 for the modern1za-
tion of existing school buildings.,

It is recommended that $500,000 be
scheduled in 1956-1957 and :
$500,000 in 1957-1958. Approval
of bond authority w111 be re-~
quired.

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Pro ject TE1l - Traffic Signals

$50,000 has been requested for fis- It is recommended that this prdj-

cal year 1956-1957 and each suc-
ceeding year of the Capital Im-
provement Program.

ect be deferred pending further
study of need and location,

Project TE2 - Parking Meter Program

$10,000 has been requested for
1956-1957 and. each succeeding year
of the program to continue the ree
placement of older meters.

- It is recommended that this proj-

ect be deferred pending further
study of need and location,

Project TE4 - Parking Garage “A"

$300,000 has been requested for
f1sca1 year 1956-1957 and $900,000
for 1957-1958 to complete the
first municipal parking garage.

It is recommended that $335,000
be scheduled for 1956-1957 and-
$900,000 for 1957-1958 with funds
to be made available from exist-
ing bond authority.

Project TE8 - Off-Street Parking

$200,000 has been requested in
f1sca1 year 1956-1957, $200,000 in
1957-1958 and $65,000 in 1958n1959
for the constructlon of off-street
parklng facilities.

It is recommended that this proj-
ect be scheduled with $200,000
for 1956-1957, $200,000 for 1957-
1958 and $65,000 for 1958-1959
with funds to be made available
from existing bond authority.

Project TE12 -~ Huntington-Niantic Reconstruction

$1,000,000 has been requested for
f1sca1 year 1958~ 1959

It is recommended that $1,000,000
from existing bond authority be
scheduled for 1958-1939 to carry

out the Huntington Avenue portion

of this project,



The following projects requested by the Traffic Engineering
Department have been placed on the deferred 1list until such time as
the City's share of the cost of construction can be determined,

These projects are in the City's MASTER PLAN FOR THOROUGHFARES and
should be accomplished as soon as possible,

Project TE13 -~ Kinsley~Promenade Reconstruction

Project TEl4 ~ Red Bridge Peconstruction

Project TEL5S - Western Expressway

WATER SUPPLY BOARD

The Water Supply Board is practically an independent enter-
prise, financed chiefly from funds separate from those of the rest of
the city government, For this reason, projects of the Board have
been shown separately in the schedules which follow, The scheduled
projects are designed to meet existing or anticipated increasing dew
mands on the system,

-13-



IV. THE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The total of the amounts requested for capital improvements
by the various city departments for the six fiscal years 1956-1962 is
$44,740,000, exclusive of the Water Supply Board. - This is an increase
of $2,619,000 over the amount requested for 1955-1961. Most of these
requested projects are necessary, should be started soon, and will
have to be accomplished évehtually. The limited funds available for
capital improvements require, however, that some of these projects be
rescheduled or deferred until after the current six-year program.

The Finance Director and the City Plan Commission have attempted to
schedule these requested projects according to their relative prior-
ity within the limits of the city's financial ability. The Recommen-
ded Six-Year Capital Improvement Program totals $25,576,965, exclu-
sive of the Water Supply Board. This represents a six-year program
$3,782,000 1less than scheduled for the 1955-1961 program. The Capital
Budget for 195641957, $6,670,665, is the largest in the six-year pro-
gram. |

Predictions of net general long-term debt and debt service
are shown in Table 3. The limited program recommended will involve
an increase in the debt and debt service. If it is assumed that no
new bond issues will provide for five-year deferrals of payments on
principal, except where bond authority makes a deferral mandatory,
~the net general long-term debt will increase from about $41,300,000
in 1956 to a peak of about $46,400,000 in 1958,

If it is assumed that provisions for five-year deferrals of
payments on pfincipal will be required for most new bond issues of
$1,000,000 or larger, the net generai long-term debt will increase
from about $41,300,000 in 1956 to a peak of about $47,632,000 in 1962,

Assuming no five-year‘deferrals of payments on prihcipal

wld



except where mandatory, debt service is expected to increase from
about $3,591,000 in 1955-1956 to about $4,195,000 in 1964-1965, As-
suming five-year deferrals on principal for most new bond issues of
$1,000,000 or larger, debt service is expected to increase from about
$3,591,000 in 1955-1956 to about $3,842,000 in 1964-1965. This peak
figure‘does not take into account tﬁe possibility of additional bor-
rowing subsequent to the completion of the 1956-1962 program. With
the backlog of school construction, redevelopment projects, and the
various other capital projects, it does ndt seem likely that capital
'expenditures after 1962 cah be reduced sufficiently to permit any
eaéy, rapid reduction in the debt and debt service. Debt and debf
sericé'chérges céh more readily be reduced as it becomes possible to
finance a larger part of the Capital Improvement Program from current
‘reveﬁﬁesa ‘

The recommended p}bgraﬁ schedules $357;000 frdm current
revenue for cépital'improveméﬂts in 1§56;1957$ The,yearly a&érage
for the next fiVe years is $2§7,§00. ThisAis a larger amount of fi-
harncing from crrent revenue than was ﬁlanhed a year ago. It ﬁoﬁld
be desirable to increase this figu?e cohéidefably, but uhforfuﬁatéiy
with the existing and projected level of city revenues, it does not
presently appear that more funds will be available soon.

In the event that a federally-aided public works program
became necessary and activated to fight a general increase.in unemn=-
ployment, the recommended program could be accelérated anq the pre=-

sently deferred projects could be advanced in timing,

<38+



SCHEDULE A SUMMARY
RECOMMENDED
CAPITAL BUDGET
1956-1957
Department .Code Project Estimated Cost
City Sergeant CS 2 New Elevator - City Hall 22,000
Annex _
Fire Department FD 3 Apparatus Replacement 40,000z
FD 5 Underground Cable Signal 3,000
System
Park Department PK18 Bridge Replacement - 70,000%
Roger Williams Park
PK17 - Tool Shed 4,000:¢
Public Works PW 3 Sewer Construction in 200,000
Unimproved Streets
PW 4 Highway Construction 200,000
(includes VWest River
access road)
PW § Highway Reconstruction 160,000
(includes Traffic~
Transit Construction
Program) 1 ‘40,000
PW 7 Sewage Disposal Plant 2,500,000
- Improvement o
. PW13 Redecking of Cemetary 8,000%
Street Bridge :
PW22 Renewing Fender System - 75,000s¢
Municipal Dock
Recreation Department RD 1 Joslin Park Pool 300,000
RD 6 Playground Improvement 35,000
Program .
RD15 Willard Avenue Playground 240,000¢
Redevelopment Agency D2-A1 Willard Center Unit One 74,295
D2-R Point Street 164,370
School Department SD 2 Upper South Providence 1,200,000
Elementary School
SD10 Joslin Street Elementary 300,000
School -
SD 8 Modernization Program 500,000
Traffic Engineering TE 4 Parking Garage "A" .335,000
TE 8 O0Off-Street Parking Lots 200,000

Bonds
Current Revenue
TOTAL 1956-1957 Capital Budget (Exclusive of Water
Supply Board

$ 6 [ 018 ] 665.\*\_\
657,000%
$6,670,665 .

1) The $160,000 from current revenue is a normal appropriation to
Public Works Department but has not been shown as current
revenue in previous Capital Improvement Programs.



§® UMOUS Usaq jou sey 4nq jusugdedsg sqJIow OTIONd 03

*sueadoad quswsacxduI Teqtde) snotasdd UT SNUBASI QUAIIND

uotjetradoadde TEWIOU € ST SNUSASI JUSIIND WOIJ
g o

L E .

000°09T$ aug " (T

3o0q TedroTuny

- S3utplIng Moy pue }ood JO UOTSUSIXH

Aocq

Tedrotunyf - weqsAg aspusd Jo Temsusy

000°000¢2
#000°S6.
0000051  000f00S°2
000°¢oN 000 ‘of 000 0N 000°cN 000 ‘oM 000 ‘ot
#000°091 #000°09T *000°09T #000°091 #000°09T 3+000°09T
000002 000002 000°002 000002 00C°002 000°002
000€002 000002 000°002 000002 000C ‘002 000002
, #000°0T
3*000°0NT -
*OOOnOm RO .
#000°0€
: *000°T
*000°0L
#000 ‘oN
*000°€ #000°¢€ #000°¢ #000°€ #000°¢ *000°€
%000 ‘002 ,
#000 ‘01 *000°0MN 000 0N *000 ‘0N #000°0M #000°0M
#000°22
S300(0dd  Z96T-1961 T961-0961 006L-6G61 6G61-9561  QG6I-LGAT  LG61-0561
pexIsta(

818 POpPUSULOISY

2961T~-956T1

NvEdodd I NIWNIAOCHAWI TVLILdVDO

CIANIHNNOOHY

squeweaoxdur queld Tesodsyg s3emsg
HAQOAPosppwuoo }ISUBLL-0TIIeLl,
sepnTouUT) uotlonIsucdsy LemydTty

$188.198

peaoxdurTuf UT UOTONILSUO) JomMES

" {peoy ss80dy I9ATH
9S8fj S8pnTOoUT) uorlonalsuoc) LemysTtH

SY¥OM oTTIend
TTIH swetITIty L£esieg ~ peoy Tenq

durpTIng:otTasdeus)y

uaxeg Auod

quamdinbs ssnoy o1 s3eaen

pPeys TOoL
sa3ptag

{aed SWETTTTH J830Y - UOTIBIS 3I0JUWO)

INTHINYAAQ Y9vd
(891104 PpuE BJILY)

welsAS Teu3IS oTqe) punoJdaspup

quswmsoeTdsy uot1els
qusuaoeidsy snjeseddy
INANIEYIId JUTA

q08f0dd

xsuuy TIeH £3T) - JOQEASTH MBS
JNVEOHES XIID

g TINaIHOS



000°01
000°09 _ .
000°000°T
00059 000002 . 000002
000006 000°S6EE
000° 005 000° 005
000°056
000009 000°00%
000009 000€009 000°009
000°0SH 000005 000°00€
000°002°¢T
000°002°¢T
000°00S
000°00T¢2
00€ ‘€NM0°T .
0000161
0LENIT
S62°1L
3000 ST #000°ST #000°GT #000°ST #000°ST #000°G¢€
*000°0gT 000°¢022
000°¢00¢
#000°0Me
000°009°¢
_ #*000°g
*000°TT
#+000°LT
000°0ST
000°0gT
000 ‘006 o
syoafoag

paaxageq

296T-T96T  T96T-0961 096T-€56T 65618561  §S6T-LS6L

EETose

JuswedeTdey J9op SuTiaed
STRUBTS OTFFed]
UOTONILSU0DSY *9AY OTJUETIN-UOIBUTIUNY
S307 BuTyJIed 388135-JJ0
uVu 93exen Butvaed
DNIYZENIDNE OIJA4VYl
WeJI30dd UOT3EZTUISDO)]
AIequawaTy POOMUTH
ArequswaTy
(TTTH Y3TUS) 999135 UlJogue(d
90USPTAOI YJNOS JOMOT
Lrequswory 399138 UTTSOP
LrequawaTqd dou2pTacdg ynog aoddpn
INHHIHYJIGd TOOHOS
FUTOd XO4 8d
puog 3nedeyser v

saenbg TTepued S-Ld
TTTH uoT3INiT3suo) Y-La
TTTH 331ddTT  9-La
3o0J43§ JuTOod ¥-2d

SUp JTUf] JBUS) PIABTTEM TV-Cd
AONEDY INHWIOTHATAEY
quaswosoxdul punoxifeld
. Teod TITH U3TUS
Tood Haed utysop
punoadAerd snusasy pIeTTTi
INFHIEYIET NOLLVAHDEY
STTeit
JOATY jeionyenbseuocof, JO UOTFONJIISUOC)
93p1ag 94o0a3§ Lasjewa) Jo JurNOepsy
93pTad 198J3S UJI0OY JO SUTHOODPIY
o3ptag
q004 392435 puelel Jo BurplIngdy
9199138 yleq xesu a3prad meN
93pTJag 399135 UYITWS JO UOTIONJIFSUODDY
1983 UTEll
Y3JON SJI2M8S WJI0}S JO UOTIOMIFSUO)
SidoM 0ITdnd

750004



000°0T )
000°0S o
‘ 000°000°T
00059 000°002 000002
000006 000¢5€E
000008 000008
000056
000°¢009 000001
000 ‘009 000009  000°009
000 ‘0S1 000°00S 000°00€
: 000002 °T
1 000°002°T
000 005
000°00T¢2
00€ “€M0°T
000°0T&*T
0LENST
S62°ML
#000°ST +000°ST #000 ‘ST 3#000°ST #000°ST 3#000°G¢€
*000°0QT 000022
000°00¢
#00C ‘012
000°009¢¢
#000°Q
#000°TT
*000°LT
000 ‘0ST
000°0Q1
000006
sqosfload

paxasyaq

wmmﬁlﬂwmﬁ meﬁloomﬁ

096T-656T  6S6T-gS6T

836T-156T

156956t

qusuwedeTday 1999y Butiaed
sTeudts otIFear

TOTIONIISU008Y °*9AY OTIUEBIN~UOQSUTIUNH

S307 3uyJIed 389335-FI0

sV 98eaen 3utiaed

DNIYIENIDNT DIJLAVHL

wes3odd UOTIEZTUISTON

LrequawaTd pooMuTH
LxequowaTy

(TTTH yITUS) 993118 Y3JoJued

90UspPTACId YjnoS asmoT]

AJaequswoTy 399I3S UTTSOL

Laequomals 9ouaptaocag yanog Jaddn
LNIRLEVIAd TOOHOS

JuUTOd X04 [a

puod 3nedeysey; v

saenbg TTepurd &-.d

TTTH uotqnjTisuo)y Vv-1ld

TTTH 321ddTT d-iQ

3884118 QUTOd Y-2d

SUQ JTUNl JBUS) PIBTLITM TvV-2d
ADNEDYV INd OTHAHCHH

quawssoadu punoa3feld

T00d TiITH U3TuS

Tood 3aed UITsop

punox3feld enusAy pABRTTLM
INFHLYYIHId NOILVHEDHY
STTEi

JoATY 30¥onqenbseUO0fl JO UOTIONJILSUOD
93p1ag qosaqg Lasqsuws) Jo JUTNOSPSY

93pTad 198118 UJOOY JO JUTHOODPSY
edptag

3004 399338 PUBTST Jo BuIpTInGsy

159398 Ygeg Jeou a3pTag maN

23ptad 399438 UITWS JOo UOTFONIFSUOOSY

399198 UTe[]
YQJaoN SJIenSG WIOYS JO UOT}ONIFSUO)
Syyom O0171dnd

308l0ag



209°T00°€4 00S ‘06N e$ 000°QES ES 009 NBE NS  006°TLO9% 695°92T¢LE TVIOL QNY4D

208°con  ooSfeEe 005°¢g€€ 006°S0T 006551 TVICLENS

208°€0T . . 1INpuUo) FNUBHUOOBINSN 3e
weqsAS uOTINQTAISTC O3 JUSWLOIOTJUTEY

000°9 I99TTd 203
, quosudTnby ysey soeyang TequsurTasdxy

000 ‘Sl SO}, UOTIBOTITIN 4B SOTY
~T1To®d UOTSSTWSUBL], JoMOJ POSBaIOUT
005 ‘€€ ~oosfece oco‘sen | SJTOAJ9S8Y UOTINQTIISTA
, 006°0€ 006°0€ qusweoeTdey saTep 1831Td

@ivod X1ddNS ¥ALYM

000°g65°2  000°GST 2 O0DO‘QESFE  00E°OMO‘T 0009959  $99°0L9¢9 TYICLANS

000°0n2‘e  000°‘ONE T  000°OMI E  00€°QIQ°E 000°082°9  §99°€T0°9 : spung puog
#000°gsE #000°gT12 #000 ‘ g6€ *000°g2e +000 €992 #000°L59 #ONUBASY qUBIINY

uaA13 .
oeuTYEd Off 40NpeT)\ pue SUTUSDPT 30043S UTEH U3ION
0000001 UOTSUs)Xy Lemssaadxy 9NUSAY PIOIIIBH
000°000¢9 uoT1oNIqSsuUcOsy o8ptTag pey
000°000°9 : uoTIONI}SU0DdY Opeusliox-AsTsSuty
ONTHHANTIONT OTAAVdL

sjoofoad  296T-T96T  T96T-096T 096T-6561 6S61-8S6T  GS6T-LG6T  LS6T-9561 3035f0ad

peaxage(q



APPENDIX A



Table 1

Current Status of Projects in
Recommended 1955-1956 Capital Budget

Current Estimate

Code Recommended of Expenditures
No, Project Present Status 1955-1956 by Sept. 30, 1956
FD 3 Apparatus Replacement Completed $ 1,0,0003 $  39,3L2x
FD 5 Underground Cable In progress 3,000 5,000s¢
Signal System .
PK1y  Continue Renovation of To be completed l; ;0003 1 ,0003¢
Casino Building
PD 3 Purchase of Mobile Completed 6,000 6,000
Radio Equipment
PL 3 Remodeling of Olney- Completed 20,000 20,0005
ville Branch Library
FW L4 Highway Construction In progress 200,000 150,000+
50,000
PV 3 Sewer Construction In progress . 250,000 190,000
P 5 Highway Reconstruction In progress 200,000 160,000
(including $20,000 , 40,000
Traffic construction
program)
PW 7 Sewage Disposal Plant In progress 1,500,000 200,000
Improvements
PW26  Dock Extension and New Project postponed 1,000,000 —————
Building at Fields
Point
PW23 Renewal of Tracks and To be completed 150,000 150,000%
Apron at Municipal Dock
RD 6 Playground Improvement In progress 10,000 35,500+
Program
D2-A1 Willard Center Unit #1 In progress 150,000 159,705
D7-R  West River In progress 1,396,000 1,320,882
D2-R  Point Street Delayed pending 166,000 ——e
' outcome of court
case
SD 2 Upper South Providence In progress 1,400,000 1:00,000
Elementary School
SD 8 Modernization Program In progress 250,000 250,000
TE 8 Off-street Parking Lots Project postponed . 200,000 ——
TE 4  Parking Garage "A" Delayed pending out- 400,000 @ ceeee
, come of court case
Bonds & 7,112,000 4 2,610,587
Current Revenue 233,000+ 569, 8l12x

TOTAL (Exclusive of Water Supply Board) $ 7,345,000 $ 3,180,L29



Table 2

Comparative Summary
Capital Improvement Program
1956-1962

Requested Recommended

Fiscal Excluding Water Including Water Excluding Water Including Water

Year Supply Beoard Supply Board Supply Board Supply Board
1956-57 $ 7,L93,665 $ 7,949,565 $ 6,670,665 $ 7,126,565
1957-58 Y,966,000 5,071,900 6,566,000 6,671,900
1958-59 9,906,300 10,2LY,800 ),0L6,300 1, 38,800
1959-60 9,398,000 9,398,000 3,538,000 3,538,000
1960-61 6,918,000 7,250,500 2,158,000 2,190,500
1961~62 6,058,000 6,161,802 2,598,000 3,001,802
Total $ Ubh,739,965 $ L6,376,567

$ 25,576,965

4 27,213,567



Table 3

Estimated Net General and Long-Term Debt
and
Annual Debt Service
based on
Recommended Capital Improvement Program

Net Debt at_  Net Debt at

Annual Debt
Fiscal Year End of Yearl End of Year?

Service Charge

Annual Debt
Service Charge

1955-1956 $41,315,068 $41,315,068 $3,590,899 $3,590,899
1956~1957 42,743,057 42,743,057 3,710,205 3,710,205
19657-1958 46,410,871 46,410,871 3,721,211 3,721,211
1558-1959 46,282,743 46,182,743 3,747,952 3,846,587
1959-1960 46,178,595 45,816,095 3,503,289 3,759,430
1960~1961 45,775,839 44,950,839 3,424,119 3,870,291
1961-1962 47,631,951 46,294,451 3,359,734 3,842,500
1962-19863 45,056,405 43,091,405 3,512,749 4,094,839
1963-1964 43,580,169 41,070,169 3,663,004 4,146,473
1964-1965 40,747,207 37,809,707 3,841,904 4,194,501
1965~1966 © 38,499,487 34,974,487 3,248,044 3,746,685
1966-~1967 36,121,973 32,224,473 3,321,475 3,591,916
1967-1968 33,641,629 29,451,629 3,364,823 3,546,120
1968-1969 31,061,917 26,661,917 3,402,072 3,493,960
1969-~1970 28,253,301 23,853,301 3,564,476 3,443,476
Notes: 1, Assumlng S5~year deferrals on pr1nc1pa1 payments for most

‘issues larger than $1,000,000,

Assuming no S5~-year deferrals on principal payments except

2,

All figures are exclusive of Water Su

where mandatory

assume new bond issues to be financed at 2 3/4%.
Capital Improvement Program to be f inanced from current revenues are

excluded,

ply Board,
Items within the

Fi gures -

, Figures above line indicate the probable effect on net debt

and debt service as the 1956~1962 Capital Improvement Program is ac-
complished and funded,
of decline in debt under the artificial assumption of no additional
borrowing subsequent to completion of the 1956-1962 program,

Source:

anticipated schedule of funding the projects,

City Controller,

Figures below the line indicate only the rate

Predictions are based upon the schedule
of Capital Improvement Projects for 1956-1962 and the



APPENDIX B

TABLES PRESENTING A
RECORD OF CITY OF PROVILDENCE FINANCES

1945~1956



TABLE I
GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS
City of Providence
1945 - 1956

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Depart~ Rents

Miscell- mental and Grants- Racing Property Non-Revenue
Year aneous Revenue Interest In-Ald Receipts Taxes Receipts Total
945 $599 & 575 $ 9L $ 929 $ 586 $ 13,29L $ 899 £16,976
1946 620 663 139 821  1,L15 13,302 1,517 18,L77
1947 797 8oL 82 962 1,165 13,220 1,485 18,605
1948 823 1,047 86 3,18 1,269 13,399 1,324 21,096
1949 815 1,086 75 3,585 956 14,075 1,086 21,678
1950 820 1,215 108 L, 666 803 16,831 302 2L,7us
1951 832 1,251 225 3,8LL 718 17,180 350  2L,Loo
1952 819 1,368 169 3,755 1,167 18,3LL L35 26,057
1953 83L 1,51k 251 3,579 1,289 18,733 L83 26,683
1954 870 1,579 212 3,328 1,256 19,901 921 28,068
1955 861 1,618 221 3,536 1,373 20,055 759  28,LkL2
1956 935 1,471 226 3,927 1,1L5 21,L23 300 29,426

# Estimated
SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence (Controller’s Reports).

NOTES: (1) These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board

(2) Miscellaneous includes these items from the general fund report on
revenues in the Controller's Report: Business and non business, state-~shared
liquor tax licenses, special assessments, fines, donations and sewer rentals. It
also includes poll taxes and dog license fees from the School Fund section of the
Controller's Report,

(3) Departmental Revenue includes all items listed under total depart=-
mental revenue in the Controller!'s Report plus School Deparimental Revenues
listed separately in the School Fund,

(L) Grants-in-Aid includes all items listed under general fund revenues
in the Controller's Report plus grants~in-ald for schools and public school
teachers salaries as listed separately under the School Fund,

(5) Total includes total General Fund Receipts (less the Water Supply
Board) plus School Fund Receipts. The sum of the subtotals may not always equal
the total column because the numbers have been rounded off to the nearest thou-~
sande.




*puesuoyl 1saleeu syl o
JJO PSPUNOJI US3Q 8ABY SJISQUUMU Y3 SSUEBISQ wmyod Te109 oYy TEubS mhmaﬂm jou fLew sTejO3qUS 8Yy3 Jo wms syl (1)
, *SION OTTAnd Jopun UBUg JSUJBJI U3TeSH OTTand
JSpUn PepurouUl aJe SUOT}'}S FJI0JWO) OTTqud PUB S8SNOH Yjeg oITqud J0J saanjtpuedxe ay3 gG4T ut Sutuutdeg (9)
°£10893e0 SUOBUBRT[POSTW BY3 0} POPPE Sem pund ddueInsUl aaTd oayj “gCéT Jo sy (9)
*UOTIBIY
~STUTWpe TBJoUSE J0J pue [BIOUBUTI J0J STR}0} 2U3 Sulppe £q pautejqo ST aanjrpuadxe ,juswulIsao) [eisusn, (1)
. *qaodey S, ISTTOIZUOY
ayq ut Ar1eoqetedss paqsIT :mcoaumppmﬁwo: I03 mmpﬂpavzmmxm ay3 sepnTout Axo8eqed UOTIEAIOSY PUR S3IBd Ul (€)
*pungy Teasus3d sy] WOIJ SPEW 9SOUZ 09
Teuot3Ippe Seuamjtpusdxs sspulout pue pung Tooyds sy3 Jopun ATeqeedss poysIT ST sTooyds o1Tqnd Jo3 sangtpuadxs Tey0% oyl
°3unodde STooYds oTTand 8yl xoJ 4deoxs seamjrpuadxe pungy Tedeusd uo peseq aJe Lxodeqed yoes Ul STeI0} oyl ()
*paeog Arddug Jeqep oy3 Jo earsuroxe age saandry esayl (1) $SHION

*90uspTAOId JO £3T0 8u3 Jo sqaodey TeBTOUBRUTI TENUUY :HEOUN0S

PYBUTYSYH +

£6£¢62 162°1T 2€0¢s neETn 0£S°T 2see 169 66549 olay 9L5°¢1 909°¢¢ 92 #9561
96L¢Le 022°1T 269°1 Lsgfc 6L fozfe L69 LT16°L Teh 6LN°T FAL S S0€ SS6T
ST12éle €91°1 ons 1 £L6¢¢ LogT 66T 269 £9c¢L 29€ €951 IVAIMS 9. 96T
T€L6G2 TL0°T TN 29L°¢ T2t §50°¢2 €€9 6€2°L 419 YA QeS¢ Loz €961
Tn'se  gerft €T 129t ooeT  €6E°2 299 0659 g€ 62T 259°¢ AL 2561
608°€2 2113 FAITAd S S0G¢¢E 996 2este 2149 Lo So¢ 0ST‘T 695°¢ . 061 66T
9LE ‘112 056 94L°C  00S°€ 6 LIS ‘€ €8 LE29 662 Tt 96€ € 21 0551
U URE 198 29€°¢ 1€6°2 ssg zlo‘e S91 SM0“9 862 Q60°¢T 6EEfE LoT 66T
Sg9¢02 €19 TorAl s nEece 958 STE‘T 25N L66°S gle 8L6 Tene of T gN6T
9TT‘gT LS4 2Lz emefe 29l 90T 9te  LL6T c6e €26 0£s € 101 LN6T
199°LT Q69 1192 L69°2 199 L9g 92 QTL Y 692 19 9Ny S6T 9N&T
9291 ¢ €29 €occ & g9e‘c ¢ LLS & €69 ¢ Tle §  S16°M ¢ 082 & geg ¢ gL $  2se § SmeT

HNPO.H % 3 AOD) hPm.Hmm SIION; YiTesH m.H‘m...u_.HmE UOT1Ee3109Y STooUuSS suotTjyug szﬁ susdg 30 TAJISG snoaur .HmmM

Telsusd OTTAGAd OTTqnd OTITamd oTTqud PUB S}yIBd OTTaqng  ~TJqUOD 3080  —TTe9STi

(000¢T 3Se1EaU 03 §,000 UI)

9861 - SN6T
aouspTaocad Jo £419
SHANLTANAIXHT DNILVHEJO
II J19vl



TABLE II1I1
GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS AND OPERATING. EXPENDITURES
City of Providence
1945 -~ 1956

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Tofal Total Excess of General

Year General Fund Operating Fund Receipts Over Operating
Receipts Expenditures Operating Expe nditures Deficit
1945 $ 16,996 $ 16,426 $ 550
1946 18,477 17,861 ’ 616
1947 18,605 18,116 489
1948 21,096 20,685 . 411
1949 21,678 21,448 . 230
1950 24,745 24,376 369
1951 24,400 - 23,809 591
1952 26,057 25,471 586
1953 26,683 25,7231 952
1954 28,6868 27,215 853
1955 28,442 27,756 646
1956% 29,426 29,393 33
% Estimated

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence,
NOTE: - Exclusive of the Water Supply Board.



&

TABLE IV
WATER SUPPLY BOARD OPERATIONS
City of Providence
1945 - 1955

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Gross Water Opera ting Operating

Year Receipts Expendi tures . Surplus Net Debt
1945 $ 1,912 $ 1,347 $ 565 $ 9,701
1946 , 1,932 1,433 499 v 9,126
1947 2,002 : 1,490 512 8,304
1948 2,228 1,778 450 7,772
1949 2,262 1,859 403 7,384
1950 . 2,283 1,842 441 6,594
1951 2,293 1,988 305 6,205
1952 2,377 2,003 : 374 5,752
1953 2,437 2,039 408 5,473
1954 : 2,450 - 1,963 487 5,056
1955 2,545 2,055 490 4,532

SOURCE: City Controller and Board of Comissioners of Sinking Funds.
NOTE: Net debt as of September 30, 1945 -:1955,



[ 98

TABLE V
NET GENERAL LONG~-TERM DEBT
© AND
ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE CHARGE
City of Providence
1945 - 1955

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Annual Debt

Year Net Debt Service Charge
1945 $ 40,305 $ 3,457
1046 38,599 4,027
1947 37,116 3,511
1948 37,011 3,401
1949 39,987 39319
1950 43,681 - 3,396
1951 43,752 3,569
1952 3,306 3,652
1953 42,037 3,538
1954 42,248 3,471
1955 41,756 3,512
SOURCE: City Controller and Annual Report of City Treasurer
NOTE: These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board,

The annual debt service includes payment of principal

and interest.

Net Debt, exclusive of Water Supply Debt is determined as

follows:

Por 1955 ~ Total serial bonds

Plus total sinking fund bonds

Less sinking funds and premium on serial
bonds

Plus notes payable
Net Debt

$ 35,312,500
4,300,000

$ 39,612,500
4,738,144

$ 34,874,356
6,881,396

$ 41,755,752



TABLE VI
NET GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT
BY PURPOSES
City of Providence
1950 and 1955
(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Amount of Debt

Purpose A 1950 19556
Addition to Central Library ' $ 15 $ 1,950
Area Development : ———— 670
Bridges 131 30
Funding ~ Operating Deficit 1,295 ‘ 800
Garage and Warehouse ’ - 380
Harbor 10 ———
Highways 5,789 6,812
Hospital 20 e
Housing 2,850 ' 2,566
Incinerator and Sewage Disposal 1,978 1,895
Modernizing School Bulldlngs ——— 10
Municipal Dock 465 1,415
Parks and Playgrounds 1,112 1,053
Police and Fire 1,927 1,907
Public Improvements 2,791 1,925 -
Refunding 8,284 _ 6,452 |
Rehabilitation - Hurricane 980 ' 2,063
Sanitation Garage . ——— 365
Schools 6,910 o 5,808
School Athletic Fields 1,000 1,036
Sewers 1,100 . 1,089
Traffic Signal Installatlon _ ———— 355
Unemployment Relief 6,439 3,934
W.P,A, 668 57
World War Memorial » 112 67
’ TOTAL $ 43,875 $ 42,637
Less Premiums on Bonds Sold and Surplus
in Sinking Fund Allocated to General Debt___ ~194 -881
Net Debt $ 43,681 $ 41,756

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence,
NOTE: Exclusive of Water Supply Board.
# The totals may not always be equal to the sum of the debt figures

broken down by purpose because the numbers have been rounded off to
the nearest thousand, :





